PRINTED: 05/14/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		440004	D WING				0
		146064	B. WING			05/	13/2015
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE DECATUR				2650 NORTH MONROE STREET DECATUR, IL 62526		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	ΓS	FC	000			
F 323 SS=E	Complaint Investig 483.25(h) FREE OI HAZARDS/SUPER		F3	323			
	environment remain as is possible; and	nsure that the resident ns as free of accident hazards each resident receives on and assistance devices to					
	by: Based on observation interview, the facilit three residents (R1 (leaving the building failed to properly resignaling that R1 wexited the facility who off in the facility version a motor vehicle according to impact 17 other in the same content of the same content in the facility version.	NT is not met as evidenced tion, record review and y failed to supervise one of ) reviewed for elopement g unnoticed). The facility also espond to an audible alarm as leaving the building. R1 ithout staff's knowledge, drove nicle, and became involved in cident. This has the potential residents identified at risk for unnoticed (R2-R18).					
	Findings include:						
	documents that R1 The Physician's Or 2015 documents R Disorder, Epilepsy, State, and Muscle N R1's medications to	ogress Notes dated 3/27/15 has a diagnosis of Psychosis. der Sheet (POS) dated May 1's diagnoses include Bipolar Depressive Disorder, Anxiety Weakness. The POS lists o include Risperidone illigrams (mg) three times					
I ABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	VATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

Facility ID: IL6005508

program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		146064	B. WING		05	C 5/ <b>13/2015</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2650 NORTH MONROE STREET DECATUR, IL 62526		7 10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	daily, Haloperidol (a twice daily, and Dila capsule daily.  The Resident Asse 3/12/15 documents with disorganized the Mental Status (BIM that R1's cognitive of 15, which indicat impairment. The Rowith the assistance "not steady but able assistance."  R1's Elopement Rist documents that R1 re-direction when relimits' or unauthorize confused and/or disconsistently poor jurable to safely care facility)." The Elope documents that R1 be placed on the El The Care Plan date is forgetful, disorier and long term mem Plan also document behaviors and atter related to delusions parking lot. R1's Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the R1 be placed on the El Cadminister medicat Medical Doctor as in the R1 be placed on the R1 be placed to the R1 be p	ge 1 antipsychotic) 5 mg one tablet antin (antiseizure) 300 mg one assment Instrument (RAI) dated that R1 is cognitively impaired ninking. Brief Interview for S) dated 3/12/15 documents assessment score was five out es severe cognitive AI documents that R1 walks of one and that R1 balance is a to stabilize without staff sek Assessment dated 4/20/15 "responds poorly to staff paming into areas that are 'off the second or displays dgement (i.e., would not be for him/herself outside of the ement Risk Assessment also is "at risk to elope and should opement Risk Protocol."  and 3/18/15 documents that R1 the and confused with short the state of the second of the ement Risk Protocol."  and 3/18/15 documents that R1 the and confused with short the state of the second of		,		
	R1's Care Plan doo	:1 (one to one supervision). :uments to ensure daily wireless, electronic monitoring				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  APERION CARE DECATUR  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2650 NORTH MONROE STREET  DECATUR, IL 62526  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 323  Continued From page 2 system. The CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant) Care Plan Flow Sheet Report dated April 2015	AND PLAN (
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  APERION CARE DECATUR  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2650 NORTH MONROE STREET  DECATUR, IL 62526  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 323  Continued From page 2 system. The CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant)	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  FREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  FREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  FREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
system. The CNA (Certified Nursing Assistant)	PRÉFIX
documents that R1 is to be monitored for exit seeking behavior with the following approaches "praise positives, report agitation to nurse, offer diversion, redirect and know whereabouts." The CNA Care Plan Flow Sheet Report documents that R1 exhibited exit seeking behaviors on 4/1/15 at 6:51 pm, 4/3/15 at 6:42 pm, 4/4/15 at 5:56 pm, 4/12/15 at 9:41 am and 4/28/15 at 9:35 pm.  R1's Social Service Note dated 5/1/15 documents "Res (R1) was seen on camera sitting on floor by hall 6 door. Res (R1) stood up and pushed on the door, then sat back down by the door then stood up and pushed on the door, then sat back down by the door then stood up and pushed on the door. Res (R1) was walking into the dining room with a forward leaning posture and a shuffling gait. R1 had involuntary hand movements and slight drool from corner of his mouth. R1 exhibited a flat affect and did not make eye contact during interview. R1 stated that he "wanted to go for a ride" and he got into the facility's vehicle and the key was in the ignition. R1 stated that he was going to get a sandwich. During the query, R1 did not recall where he wanted to go to get the sandwich. R1 did not know the date, time, year, or season on 5/12/15. At the time of the interview R1 stated he believed he was in another community.  On 5/13/15 at 2:00 pm Z4 (R1's Psychiatrist) stated that R1 is not safe to function in the community without 24 hour supervision. On	F 323

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		146064	B. WING				C <b>13/2015</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			265	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  0 NORTH MONROE STREET  CATUR, IL 62526	1 00/	10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	(R1) could function don't believe he corcook his own meals On 5/12/15 at 10:25 that the facility recests:45 pm from Z1, Cfacility van was see erratically. E1 said was R1. E1 acknown unaware that R1 have receiving the phone R1 and the facility. E1 state was performed and Certified Nursing As location of the vehicd river's seat. E1 sawent out for a ride. Treturned R1 to the facility with the facility of the facility. E1 state was performed and Certified Nursing As location of the vehicd river's seat. E1 sawent out for a ride. Treturned R1 to the facility with the facility. E1 state was performed and counted for a ride. The facility of the facility with the facility with the facility. E1 state was performed and counted for a ride. The facility with the facility of the facility with the facility with the facility was in the office with the facility with the facility. E1 stated that on 5/6/1 was in the office with the facility with the facility. E1 state was performed and certified Nursing As location of the vehicle with the facility with the facility. E1 state was performed and certified Nursing As location of the vehicle with the facility with the f	in the community alone. I ald take his own medication or s."  5 am E1, Administrator, stated gived a phone call at 5/6/15 at community Member, that the driver whedged that the facility was ad exited the facility until conclude the call from Z1. E1 stated that we were three miles from ed that a resident head count I R1 was missing. E1 and E4, assistant (CNA) traveled to the cole and found R1 sitting in the cole and that R1 stated that he "just I E1 stated that she and E4 facility.  D am E2, Director of Nursing 5 at approximately 5:45 pm "I the my door shut. I heard Code to she there is a resident grabbed my census sheet and hall." E2 stated that E4 facility. I did not hear the alarm go staff need to respond alarming door. "They need to be the door that alarms to see if exiting."	F3	323			
	On 5/12/15 at 5:00 stated that on 5/6/1	_					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		146064	B. WING				C <b>13/2015</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2650	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D NORTH MONROE STREET CATUR, IL 62526	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	Z1 stated, "We wer (Street) just got to M (facility vehicle) alm driver's side. He (Fand didn't turn. He Mound Road. Ther was swerving right corner of Ash and M the bus jolted when and was headed int (vehicle) in front of the (vehicle) in front of the (vehicle) he (R1 him to follow me ab got him to stop. I a Then, I went to the facility vehicle) and ignition. It was one been in the bus. Hi when he turned the his name he wasn't answer questions." facility at 5:54 pm to driving". Z1 stated phone with the facil vehicle and said "I oz Z1 stated that she wasted, "I told the fawho is driving the b got R1 to pull over a name." Z1 stated that alarm go off (at the wondered why it we On 5/11/15 at 3:15 at 3:08 pm E4, CN/down each hall and	g the scene of the accident. e heading north on Monroe Mound Road when the bus lost side swiped us on the left) was in the left turning lane (R1) went straight crossing n, we were behind him and he land left. When we got to the MacArthur Road we noticed he (R1) drove up on the curb to oncoming traffic. The white him had been hit. After hitting ) started to drive off and I got out another block. Then we sked him to turn the key off. passenger's side (of the took the key out of the single key and it must have s (R1's) hands were shaking ignition off. Other than saying able to have conversation or Z1 stated that she called the oreport "bad employee while she was still on the ity she saw the driver of the could tell it was a resident." was on the phone with E1. Z1 cility (E1) that it was a resident us." Z1 stated that when she and stop "He (R1) told me his hat E1 and E4 arrived to pick t E4 stated "they heard the facility) and she (E4)		323			

			E SURVEY PLETED				
		146064	B. WING				C <b>13/2015</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			26	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 650 NORTH MONROE STREET ECATUR, IL 62526	007	10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	(R1) goes to the ex and we redirect him E4 stated that on 5, when he (R1) exited evening. I was ass dining room and as got. I was assigned he exited (the build the dining room and out of the dining room alarm went off and sounded. E4 stated done on all resident missing. Several stainside and out of the electronic monitorinhe is at risk for wan "After we found out asked me to go with we arrived at the sod driver's seat of the she (E4) and E1 refe E4 stated that R1 we electronic monitorin when she returned stated that when R door the "alarm were on 5/11/15 at 1:15 Operations stated the went for a joy ride." were notified. E3 p Report/incident num of the facility vehicle Driver (Facility Vehileft the ignition key	E4 stated "Sometimes he it door and will touch the glass to come back the other way." (6/15, "We had a situation of the building. I believe it was igned to him. He was in the ked for more food, which he dot the dining room. I believe ing) during the time I was in the transporting other residents om." E4 stated that the door she was not sure which door do that there was a head count its and "I found out (R1) was aff went to search for (R1) be building. He has a (wireless, ing system) so I am assuming idering around." E4 stated, where (R1) was missing (E1) in her to pick up (R1). When seene (R1) was sitting in the facility van." E4 stated that turned R1 back to the facility. It was wearing the wireless, ing system on his right ankle him (R1) to the facility. E4 if entered through the front int off."	F3	323			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		146064	B. WING		05	C 5/ <b>13/2015</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2650 NORTH MONROE STREET DECATUR, IL 62526		13/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	On 5/12/15 at 9:00 5/6/15 I went to (ho (R19) to bring back the bus and put the put some pennies of the facility."  The undated facility Program policy doc leaving a vehicle, the followed: Shut of transmission in par remove the ignition  The Illinois Traffic (the local Police Depm documents that (facility vehicle) and The reports docum reported/evident. Uheading N/B (north approaching the int (Avenue). Upon slot Unit 1 (R1) hit the reports down complete stop beforear bumper of Unirear bumper dented in toward the body (R1) suffers from shealth conditions thand communicate. have a valid drivers authorized to be dripossession of. Duchealth conditions, L	am E6, Bus Driver, stated "On spital) to pick up a resident to the facility. Then, I parked key in the cup holder tray and on top of it. I then went into "Motor Vehicle Safety numents, "When parking or ne following procedures must off the engine, engage the k, set the parking brake, keys, and lock the vehicle."  Crash Report obtained from partment dated 5/6/15 at 6:02 R1 was the driver of Unit 1 at the driver of Unit 2 was Z2.	F3	323			

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		146064	B. WING _			C / <b>13/2015</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2650 NORTH MONROE STREET DECATUR, IL 62526		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	both heard and obs Unit 2 (Z2) when U while N/B on N. Ma with W. Ash Ave." Report documents person's vehicle ve \$1500."  On 5/13/15 at 10:4: camera monitoring documents that R1 5:43:30 pm. The c CNA, was first seer CNA, arrived to che E8, CNA, and E9, Cpm and looked throdoor. E8, E9, E10, outside surrounding Licensed Practical pm.  On 5/12/15 at 2:00 5/6/15 she checked sounding. E8 state through the glass we door to check the c 5/12/15 at 3:05 pm surroundings of dothe alarm was sour On 5/12/15 at 8:17 Maintenance Direct doors at the facility when checked on Salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as were functioning as were functioning as were functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fowere functioning as series of the salarms were check incident on 5/6/15 that evening and fo	served Unit 1 (R1) rear-end nit 2 slowed for the stop sign acArthur Rd at the intersection The Illinois Traffic Crash the Damage to any one hicle/property was "over 5 am the facility's video system for door #2 exited the facility on 5/6/15 at amera documents that E11, n at the door at 5:47 pm. E10, eck the door #2 at 5:48 pm. CNA, arrived at door #2 at 5:57 ough the glass window of the and E11 did not check the gs of door #2. Then, E12, Nurse, reset the alarm at 5:48 pm E8, CNA, stated that on a door #2 when the alarm was ed that she looked out the door vindow but did not open the outside surroundings. On E9 stated that the outside or #2 were not checked when	F 32	3		

-			COM	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED		
		146064	B. WING _			C / <b>13/2015</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  APERION CARE DECATUR  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2650 NORTH MONROE STREET DECATUR, IL 62526		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	One system is a do buzzes when the do sounding until the a second system is a which sounds initial prior to opening. A releases and alarm third system is a will monitoring system when a resident ap will announce a wall announce a wall announce a wall dentifies the door alarms restations.  The facility's undated Devices and System "Elopement alert do interventional tool to elopements." The documents, "A safe and staff will be proposed and staff will be proposed and staff will be proposed to door alarm proceed to door, 4. alarm, 5. Determined accounted for, 6. R.  The facility's Electronic and system is a setting alarm proceed to door, 4. alarm, 5. Determined accounted for, 6. R.	for buzzer alarm system that for opens and remains alarm is reset at the door. The magnetic 15 second delay, ally at the door for 15 seconds fer 15 seconds the door sethroughout the facility. The reless, electronic resident that is worn by a resident and proaches the door the alarm rning throughout the facility for number that is opened. The total seven by residents that dots an elopement risk. The gister at all four nurse's are defined by the resident for alarm panel to assure mediately when alarm sounds for panel for location of alarm and for location of alarm and for the residents safe and for the residents safe and for the residents safe and for the resident for the residen	F 32	3		